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RZ1282 
COMPACT BLOWER 

PRODUCT INFORMATION MANUAL 
Manuel informations du produit 

Beiheft Produktinformationen 
 

English 
Français 
Deutsch 

THIS MANUAL CONTAINS IMPORTANT INFORMATION REGARDING SAFETY, 
OPERATION, MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE OF THIS PRODUCT. 
CE MANUEL CONTIENT DES INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTE CONCERNANT LA 
SECURITE, L'OPERATION, LA MAINTENANCE ET LE STOCKAGE DE CE 
PRODUIT. 
DIESE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG ENTHÄLT WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN ZU 

SICHERHEIT, BETRIEB, WARTUNG UND AUFBEWAHRUNG DES PRODUKTS. 
DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THE TOOL UNTIL YOU HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL 
INSTRUCTIONS AND SAFETY RULES CONTAINED IN THIS MANUAL. FAILURE TO COMPLY 
MAY RESULT IN ACCIDENTS INVOLVING FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR SERIOUS PERSONAL 
INJURY. SAVE THIS OWNER’S MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE AND REVIEW IT 
FREQUENTLY FOR SAFE OPERATION. 
NE PAS TENTER D'OPERER L'OUTIL TANT QUE VOUS N'AVEZ PAS LU ET COMPRIS TOUTES 
LES INSTRUCTIONS ET REGLES DE SECURITE CONTENUES DANS CE MANUEL. SINON VOUS 
RISQUEZ DES ACCIDENTS TELS QU'UN INCENDIE, UNE ELECTROCUTION, OU DES 
BLESSURES CORPORELLES GRAVES. CONSERVEZ CE MODE D'EMPLOI EN CAS DE BESOIN ET 
RELISEZ-LE SOUVENT POUR UTILISER VOTRE OUTIL EN TOUTE SECURITE. 
BENUTZEN SIE DAS WERKZEUG NUR, WENN SIE SICH ZUVOR DIE GESAMTEN 
ANWEISUNGEN UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE IN DIESER BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 
DURCHGELESEN UND DIESE AUCH VERSTANDEN HABEN. BEACHTEN SIE DIE 
ANWEISUNGEN UND HINWEISE NICHT, BESTEHT BRAND-, STROMSCHLAG UND SCHWERE 
VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR. BEWAHREN SIE SICH DIESE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG ZUM 
SPÄTEREN NACHLESEN SORGFÄLTIG AUF. 

Original Instructions 
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THANKS FOR CHOOSING THIS PRODUCT 
Durofix provides you with products at an affordable price, and we would like you to be 
fully satisfied with this product and our technical support. If any help or advice is 
needed, please kindly contact us. 
 

INTENDED USE 
This blower is intended for personal use only. This blower is used to blow out dust. 
Recommend use it indoor. 
 

RECOGNIZE SAFETY SYMBOLS, WORDS AND LABELS 
The safety instructions provided in this manual are not intended to cover all possible 
conditions and practices that may occur when operating, maintaining and cleaning 
Blowers. 
Always use common sense and pay particular attention to all the DANGER, 
WARNING, CAUTION and NOTE statements of this manual. 

 

This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you to potential 
personal injury hazards. Obey all safety messages that follow this 
symbol to avoid possible injury or death. 

 
DANGER indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if 
not avoided, will result in death or serious injury. 

 
WARNING indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if 
not avoided, could result in death or serious injury. 

 
CAUTION indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if 
not avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury. 

 
NOTE provides additional information that is useful for proper 
use and maintenance of this tool. If a NOTE is indicated make 
sure it is fully understood. 

 

WARNING LABEL IDENTIFICATION 
 

 
Special care and attention. 

 
Read Manuals Before Operating Product. 

 
Wear Eye Protection. 

 
Wear Dust Mask. 

 
Do not point tool at self or bystanders. Objects may be thrown or 
ricochet in all directions. 

 DANGER 

NOTE 

 CAUTION 

 WARNING 
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Keep bystanders 50' away during use. 

 
Do not put hands or objects into openings. Laceration can occur. 

 
Keep hair contained. It can be pulled into moving parts. 

 
Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry. It can be pulled into moving 
parts. 

 
Do not use in rain or wet locations. Electric shock could occur. 

 
Recycling 

 

 
 

 
Do not drop the battery and charger into trashcan.  
 
CE marking is a certification mark that indicates conformity with 
health, safety, and environmental protection standards for products sold 
within the European 

 

IMPORTANT SAFETY RULES 
 

 
When using Blowers, always prevent exposure and breathing of harmful dust and particles. 
WARNING: Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling and other construction 
activities contains chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. 
Some examples of these chemicals are: 

• Lead from lead-based paints. 
• Crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other masonry products, and arsenic and chromium 

from chemically-treated lumber. 
Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on how often you do this type of work. To reduce your 
exposure to these chemicals: work in a well ventilated area, and work with approved safety equipment, 
such as dust masks that are specially designed to filter out microscopic particles. 

WARNING: Handling the power cord on corded products may expose you to lead, a chemical known to 
cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. Wash hands after handling. 

 

GENERAL SAFETY RULES 
 

READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL INSTRUCTIONS. Failure to follow all 
instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury. 
The term "blower" in all of the warnings listed below refers to your mains-

operated (corded) blowers or battery-operated (cordless) blowers. 
Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations and specifications provided with this blower. 
Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury. The 
term "blower" in all of the warnings listed below refers to your mains-operated (corded) blower or battery-

 DANGER 

 WARNING 
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operated (cordless) blower. 
 

WORK AREA 
 

   Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered and dark areas invite accidents. 
Do not operate Blowers in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases 
or dust. Blowers create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes. 
Do not operate Blower in an area where it could contact electrical wiring or an electrically charged 
object. Contact with a “live” wire or object will make exposed metal parts of the tool “live” and shock the 
operator. 
Do not operate Blower near moving machinery. The cable can be tangled in moving parts, pulling in the 
Blower and your hands and arms. 
Do not use near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including 
amplifiers) that produce heat. 
Keep children and bystanders away while operating a Blower. Distractions can cause you to lose 
control. 

 

ELECTRICAL SAFETY 
 

  Do not expose Blowers to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a Blower will 
increase the risk of electric shock. Dry hands before turning tool on or off and before removing or 
installing the battery pack. 

 

PERSONAL SAFETY 
 

 
Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a Blower. Do not use a 
Blower while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment of 
inattention while operating Blowers may result in serious personal injury. 
Use personal safety equipment. Always wear eye protection. Safety equipment such as dust mask, non-
skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce personal 
injuries. 
Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This enables better control of the 
Blower in unexpected situations. 

 

BLOWER USE AND CARE 
 

 
1 When using the Dust blower, be sure to wear goggles, protective cap and mask. 
2 When using the Dust blower, do not aim the nozzle at anyone in the work area. 
3 Warning: if it is used on a wet surface, it will cause electric shock. Do not let the tool get wet and 

store it indoors. 
4 Do not block the air inlet and, or the air outlet. 

4.1 When cleaning dusty areas, be careful not to plug the air inlet or blowing port. 
4.2 Do not use conical nozzles smaller than the original nozzle, such as new nozzles connected to    
the nozzle end through an additional installed small diameter hose or a smaller hose. 

 CAUTION 

 WARNING 

 WARNING 

 WARNING 
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4.3 Do not use the Dust blower for inflatable balloons, rubber boats or similar items. 
4.4 Increasing the motor speed may cause the fan to break, resulting in serious personal injury. 
Overheated motor and control circuit may cause fire. 

5 Please keep children, other bystanders and pets away from the Dust blower during operation. 
6 Do not operate the Dust blower near open windows, etc. 
7 It is recommended to operate the Dust blower at a suitable time, such as morning or afternoon, to 

avoid disturbing residents. 
8 It is recommended to use rake and broom to disperse debris before blowing. 
9 When using a Dust blower in a dusty environment, it is recommended to slightly wet the dusty 

surface with a commercial mist dispenser. 
10 It is recommended to use long nozzles to bring the air flow closer to the ground. 
11 It is recommended to use long nozzles to bring the air flow closer to the ground. 
12 Take good care of young children and do not let them play with the Dust blower. 

 

BATTERY TOOL USE AND CARE 
 

   This Blower is designed to be powered by a certain battery pack. Do not 
attempt to use with any other voltage or power supply. 
Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type 
of battery pack may create a risk of fi re when used with another battery pack. 
Use Blowers only with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may create 
a risk of injury and fire. 
When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects like paper clips, coins, keys, 
nails, screws, or other small metal objects that can make a connection from one terminal to another. 
Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire. 
Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery, avoid contact. If contact 
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help. Liquid 
ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns. 

 

SERVICE 
 

Have your blower serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical 
replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained. 
Blower service must be performed only by qualified repair personnel.  Service or 
maintenance performed by unqualified personnel may result in a risk of injury. 
When servicing a blower, use only identical replacement parts. Follow 
instructions in the Maintenance section of this manual.  Use of unauthorized parts 
or failure to follow Maintenance Instructions may create a risk of shock or injury. 

 

SPECIFIC SAFETY RULES AND SYMBOLS 
 

   Do not immerse the blower in water. 
Do not place the blower anywhere that may contain a live electrical charge.  This increases the risk of 
electrical shock. 
Do not place the blower anywhere that may contain moving parts.  This increases the risk of 
entanglement injuries. 

 CAUTION 

 CAUTION 
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Always use appropriate personal protective equipment while handling and using blower. Drains and 
other areas may contain chemicals, bacteria and other substances that may be toxic, infectious, cause burns 
or other issues. Appropriate personal protective equipment always includes safety glasses and gloves, and 
may include equipment such as latex or rubber gloves, face shields, goggles, protective clothing, 
respirators and steel toed footwear. 
Practice good hygiene. Use hot, soapy water to wash hands and other exposed body parts exposed to 
drain contents after handling or using blower to inspect drains and other areas that may contain chemicals 
or bacteria. Do not eat or smoke while operating or handling blower. This will help prevent contamination 
with toxic or infectious material. 
Do not operate blower if operator or tool is standing in water. Operating an electrical tool while in 
water increases the risk of electrical shock. 

 

SYMBOLS 
 

The label on your tool may include the following symbols.  The symbols and their 
definitions are as follows: 
SYMBOL NAME EXPLANATION 
V Volts Voltage (potential) 
no No Load Speed No-load Rotational Speed 
kg Kilograms Weight 

 d.c. Direct Current Type of Current IEC60417.5031(2002.10) 

…/min   Revolutions per Minute Revolutions, Surface Speed, Strokes, etc. 
per Minute 

rpm  Revolutions per Minute Revolutions, Surface Speed, Strokes, etc. 
per Minute 

 

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTROLS AND COMPONENTS: 
1. Handle 2. Trigger 
3. Air flow Control 4. Lock-on Switch 
5. Extension 6. Nozzle 
7. Power Indicator 8. Wide Sweeping Nozzle 

1 

2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

9 

7 8 
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9. Intake 
 

SPECIFICATIONS 
 
 
 
 

Model Number RZ1282 
Voltage 10.8V 
 Air Flow Capacity (CFM) Air Flow Speed (MPH) 
Stage 8 150  80 
Stage 7 131 70 
Stage 6 117 62 
Stage 5 102 54 
Stage 4 88 47 
Stage 3 75 40 
Stage 2 60 32 
Stage 1 47 25 

Weight(w/o battery 2.0Ah) lbs 2.71 
Weight(w/o battery 2.0Ah) kgs 1.23 

 
 

 WARNING 
− that the vibration emission during actual use of the power tool can differ from the declared total value 
depending on the ways in which the tool is used; and  
− of the need to identify safety measures to protect the operator that are based on an estimation of exposure in 
the actual conditions of use (taking account of all parts of the operating cycle such as the times when the tool 
is switched off and when it is running idle in addition to the trigger time). 
 

 

Charger Model Number DC12EU07-C15 
Input 100-240 ~Vac, 50~60Hz 

Output 12.6 Vdc 
Output Amps 1.5 A 
Input Power 30W 

Battery Pack Model Number B1225LA / 1225LA-2 
Type Li-ion 

 

ASSEMBLY 
 

  Recharge only with the charger specified for the battery. For specific charging 
instructions, read the operator’s manual supplied with your charger and battery pack. 

INSTALLING OR REMOVING BATTERY PACK 
TO REMOVE BATTERY PACK: Depress the battery pack release button (C) and pull 
the battery pack (B) out of tool. 
TO INSTALL BATTERY PACK: Push the battery pack onto tool (A) until it locks in 
place. 
 

 WARNING 
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OPERATION 
 

  To reduce the risk of injury, wear safety goggles or glasses with side shields. 
Always remove battery pack before changing accessories or making adjustments. 

Be careful: 
1. Before adjusting or checking the function of the tool, be sure to turn off the 

power of the tool and remove the battery pack 
2. Always turn off the tool before inserting or removing the battery pack 
3. When removing the battery pack, press the buttons on both sides of the battery 

pack and pull the battery pack out of the tool at the same time 
4. When inserting the battery pack, align the battery pack tool slot, and then push 

and slide it into place. Be sure to insert it fully into place until the battery pack 
locks and clicks 

5. Do not use brute force when inserting the battery pack. If the battery pack is 
difficult to insert, the insertion method may be improper 

Battery protection system 
The battery pack is equipped with a protection system, which can automatically cut off 
the output power supply to prolong the service life 
Switch operation 
To start the tool, just press the switch. To turn off the tool, just release the switch 
Lock On 
1. To lock on the trigger for continuous use. 
2. Pull the trigger (A). 
3. Push down on the lock on switch (B). 
4. Release the trigger. 
5. To stop the blower, pull and release the trigger. 
Operation 
Hold the blower tightly with one hand and move slowly for purging operation 

 WARNING 

C 

A 
B 
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When purging around buildings, large stones or vehicles, please make the nozzle 
deviate from them. When operating at corners, please purge the corners first and then 
move to a wide area. When the blower is running, you can adjust the appropriate output 
wind speed by turning the speed control button (C). There are 8 stages of wind speed 
that can be rotated 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MAINTENANCE 
 
 

  Remove the battery pack from this tool before cleaning solutions. 
 

  This blower is lubricated before it leaves the factory. This lubrication should last for the life 
of the tool. No further lubrication is required. 

 

CLEANING 
With the motor running, blow dirt and dust out of all air vents with dry air at least once 
a week. Wear safety glasses when performing this.  Exterior plastic parts may be 
cleaned a damp cloth and mild detergent.  Although these parts are highly are solvent 
resistant, NEVER use solvent. 

 

ACCESSORIES 
Use only accessories that are recommended by the manufacturer for your model. 
Accessories that may be suitable for one tool may become hazardous when used on 
another tool. 
Recommended accessories as, Wide Sweeping Nozzle, Nozzle, Extension all kinds of 
original batteries and chargers for use with your tool are available at extra cost from 
your local service center.  
 
IMPORTANT: To assure product SAFETY and RELIABILITY, repairs, maintenance and adjustments 
should be performed by certified service centers or other qualified service organizations, always using 
identical replacement parts. 

PROTECTING THE ENVIRONMENT 

 WARNING 

NOTE 

A 

B 

C 
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Before disposing of damaged, check with your state Environmental 
Protection Agency to find out about special restrictions on the disposal of 
tool or return them to a certified service center for recycling. 
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EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We: Mobiletron Electronics Co., Ltd.
85, Sec. 4, Chung Ching Rd., 428 Taya District, Taichung City, Taiwan  

   declare in sole responsibility that the equipment 
Equipment：  Compact Blower        

Model/ Serial No.：RZ1282, ARZ1282 

to which this declaration applies, complies with these normative documents: 

 Machinery Directive: 2006/42/EC 
 EMC Directive: 2014/30/EU 
 RoHS Directive: 2011/65/EU 

and conforms to the following EN standard, 

EN 60335-1:2012/A15:2021 
EN 50636-2-100:2014 

EN IEC 55014-1:2021 
EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021 
EN 61000-3-3-2013+A2:2021 
EN IEC 55014-2:2021  

Signature 

   -------------------------------- 
         Wen-Yaw Chi 
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MERCI D'AVOIR CHOISI CE PRODUIT 

Durofix offre des produits à des prix abordables et nous espérons que ce produit ainsi 
que notre assistance technique vous satisferont pleinement. Si vous avez besoin 
d'assistance, n'hésitez pas à nous contacter. 
 

UTILISATION PREVUE 
Ce souffleur est uniquement destiné à un usage personnel. Ce souffleur est utilisé pour 
souffler la poussière. Utilisation recommandée en extérieur. 
 

SACHEZ RECONNAITRE LES SYMBOLES, LES MOTS, ET LES 
AVIS DE SECURITE 

Le but des instructions de sécurité fournies dans ce manuel n'est pas de couvrir tous les 
cas possibles pouvant se présenter pendant le fonctionnement, la maintenance et le 
nettoyage des outils. 
Faites toujours preuve de bon sens et faites particulièrement attention aux instructions 
marquées DANGER, AVERTISSEMENT, ATTENTION et AVIS dans ce manuel. 

 

C'est le symbole d'alerte de sécurité. Il est utilisé pour vous 
avertir d'un risque de dommages corporels. Obéissez à tous les 
messages de sécurité qui suivent ce symbole pour éviter tous 
les risques de dommages corporels. 

 
DANGER indique une situation dangereuse imminente qui, si 
elle n'est pas évitée, risque d'entraîner la mort ou des 
dommages corporels graves. 
AVERTISSEMENT indique une situation potentiellement 
dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, risque d'entraîner la 
mort ou des dommages corporels graves. 

 
ATTENTION indique une situation potentiellement 
dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, risque d'entraîner des 
dommages corporels mineurs ou modérés. 

 
AVIS fournit des informations supplémentaires utiles pour 
l'utilisation et la maintenance de cet outil. Assurez-vous de 
comprendre parfaitement les AVIS indiqués. 

 

IDENTIFICATION D'ETIQUETTE D'AVERTISSEMENT 
 

 
Soin et attention particuliers. 

 
Lisez les manuels avant d'utiliser le produit. 

 
Port de protection oculaire. 

REMARQUE 

 ATTENTION 

 AVERTISSEMENT 

 DANGER 
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Port d'un masque anti-poussière. 

 
Ne pas diriger l'outil vers soi ou vers des passants. Des objets peuvent 
être projetés ou ricocher dans toutes les directions. 

 
Garder les passants à une distance de 50 pieds (15 m) pendant 
l'utilisation. 

 
Ne pas introduire les mains ou des objets dans les ouvertures. Cela 
pourrait entraîner des lacérations. 

 
Maintenir les cheveux attachés. Ils peuvent être happés dans les pièces 
mobiles. 

 
Ne pas porter de vêtements amples ni de bijoux. Ils peuvent être happés 
dans les pièces mobiles. 

 
Ne pas utiliser sous la pluie ou dans des endroits humides. Un choc 
électrique pourrait se produire. 

 
Recyclage. 

 

 

Ne pas jeter la batterie et le chargeur dans la poubelle.  
 
Le marquage CE est une marque de certification indiquant la 
conformité avec les normes de santé, de sécurité et de protection de 
l'environnement des produits vendus dans le marché européen. 

 

RÈGLES IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ 
 

 
Lors de l'utilisation d'outils électriques, évitez toujours de vous exposer à des particules ou de la 
poussière nocives et de les respirer. 
AVERTISSEMENT: La poussière générée par le ponçage, sciage, broyage, forage et d'autres activités de 
construction contient des composants chimiques connus pour causer le cancer, des anomalies congénitales 
ou d'autres problèmes de reproduction. 
Voici quelques-uns de ces composants chimiques: 

 Le plomb provenant des peintures à base de plomb. 
 La silice cristallisée provenant des briques et du ciment et d'autres produits de maçonnerie, et 

l'arsenic et le chrome provenant des pièces en bois traitées chimiquement. 
Votre risque d'exposition dépend de votre fréquence de travail. Pour réduire votre exposition à ces 
composants chimiques: Travaillez dans un endroit bien ventilé et travaillez avec des équipements de 
sécurité certifiés, comme des masques anti-poussière spécialement conçus pour filtrer les particules 
microscopiques. 
AVERTISSEMENT: La manipulation de cordon d'alimentation vous expose à du plomb, un composant 
chimique connu pour causer le cancer, des anomalies congénitales ou d'autres problèmes de reproduction. 
Lavez-vous les mains après manipulation. 

 

RÈGLES GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ 
 

 DANGER 
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LISEZ ET COMPRENEZ TOUTES LES 
INSTRUCTIONS. Si vous ne respectez pas les instructions 

indiquées ci-dessous, vous risquez de provoquer un choc électrique ou un incendie, et de vous blesser 
sérieusement. Le terme « souffleur » dans tous les avertissements ci-dessous fait référence à vos souffleurs 
fonctionnant sur le secteur (avec cordon) ou à vos souffleurs fonctionnant sur batterie (sans cordon). 

Lisez tous les avertissements de sécurité, instructions, illustrations et spécifications fournis avec ce 
souffleur. Si vous ne respectez pas les instructions indiquées ci-dessous, vous risquez de provoquer un 
choc électrique ou un incendie, et de vous blesser sérieusement. Le terme « souffleur » dans tous les 
avertissements ci-dessous fait référence à votre souffleur fonctionnant sur le secteur (avec cordon) ou à 
votre souffleur fonctionnant sur batterie (sans cordon). 

 

ESPACE DE TRAVAIL 
 

Gardez votre espace de travail propre et bien éclairé. Le désordre et 
le manque d'éclairage sont des conditions propices aux accidents. 

N'utilisez pas les Souffleurs dans des atmosphères explosives, comme en présence de liquides, de gaz 
ou de poussières inflammables. Les souffleurs génèrent des étincelles qui peuvent enflammer la 
poussière ou les vapeurs. 

N'utilisez pas le Souffleur dans un endroit où il pourrait entrer en contact avec des câbles électriques 
ou des objets chargés électriquement. Le contact avec des câbles sous tension mettra les pièces 
métalliques exposées de l'outil également sous tension et électrocutera l'opérateur. 

N'utilisez pas le Souffleur à proximité de machines en mouvement. Le câble peut s'emmêler dans les 
pièces en mouvement et entraîner le souffleur ainsi que vos mains et vos bras. 

N'utilisez pas l'outil à proximité des sources de chaleur comme des radiateurs, des bouches de chaleur, 
des fours ou d'autres appareils (y compris les amplificateurs) qui produisent de la chaleur. 

Tenez les enfants et les passants à l'écart lorsque vous utilisez un Souffleur. Des distractions peuvent 
vous faire perdre le contrôle. 

 

SÉCURITÉ ÉLECTRIQUE 
 

N'exposez pas les Souffleurs à la pluie ou à l'humidité. La 
pénétration d'eau dans un Souffleur augmente le risque d'électrocution. Séchez-vous les mains avant 
d'allumer/éteindre l'outil et avant d'installer/désinstaller la batterie. 

 

SÉCURITÉ PERSONNELLE 
 

Restez vigilant, regardez ce que vous faites et faites preuve de bon 
sens lorsque vous utilisez un Souffleur. N'utilisez pas un Souffleur quand vous êtes fatigué ou sous 
l'influences de drogues, d'alcool ou de médicaments. Un moment d'inattention pendant le 

 AVERTISSEMENT 

 AVERTISSEMENT 

 AVERTISSEMENT 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
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fonctionnement des Souffleurs peut engendrer des blessures graves. 

Utilisez des équipements individuels de sécurité. Portez toujours des protections oculaires. 
L'utilisation d'équipement de sécurité comme un masque anti-poussière, des chaussures de sécurité anti-
dérapantes, un casque de sécurité ou des protections auditives réduiront les risques de blessures 
corporelles. 

Ne jouez pas au plus malin. Gardez constamment vos appuis et votre équilibre. Ceci permet de mieux 
contrôler votre Souffleur dans des situations inattendues. 

 

BLOWER USE AND CARE 
 

 
1 Lors de l'utilisation du Souffleur de poussière, veillez à porter des lunettes, une casquette et un 

masque de protection. 
2 Lors de l'utilisation du Souffleur de poussière, ne dirigez pas la buse vers une personne se trouvant 

dans la zone de travail. 
3 Avertissement : s'il est utilisé sur une surface humide, il peut provoquer une électrocution. Ne laissez 

pas l'outil se mouiller et rangez-le à l'intérieur. 
4 Ne bloquez pas l'entrée et/ou la sortie d'air. 

4.1 Lorsque vous nettoyez des zones poussiéreuses, veillez à ne pas boucher l'entrée d'air ou 
l'orifice de soufflage. 
4.2 N'utilisez pas de buses coniques plus petites que la buse d'origine, telles que de nouvelles buses 
raccordées à l'extrémité de la buse par l'intermédiaire d'un tuyau de petit diamètre installé en 
supplément ou d'un tuyau plus petit. 
4.3 N'utilisez pas le Souffleur de poussière pour gonfler des ballons, des bateaux en caoutchouc ou 
des objets similaires. 
4.4 L'augmentation de la vitesse du moteur peut entraîner la rupture du ventilateur et provoquer des 
blessures graves. La surchauffe du moteur et du circuit de commande peut provoquer un incendie. 

5 Tenez les enfants, les autres personnes présentes et les animaux domestiques à l'écart du Souffleur de 
poussière pendant son fonctionnement. 

6 Ne faites pas fonctionner le Souffleur de poussière à proximité de fenêtres ouvertes, etc. 
7 Il est recommandé de faire fonctionner le Souffleur de poussière à un moment approprié, par exemple 

le matin ou l'après-midi, pour éviter de déranger les résidents. 
8 Il est recommandé d'utiliser un râteau et un balai pour disperser les débris avant de souffler. 
9 Lors de l'utilisation d'un Souffleur de poussière dans un environnement poussiéreux, il est 

recommandé de mouiller légèrement la surface poussiéreuse à l'aide d'un brumisateur commercial. 
10 Il est recommandé d'utiliser des buses longues pour rapprocher le flux d'air du sol. 
11 Il est recommandé d'utiliser des buses longues pour rapprocher le flux d'air du sol. 
12 Veillez à ce que les jeunes enfants ne jouent pas avec le Souffleur de poussière. 

 

BATTERY TOOL USE AND CARE 
 

Ce Souffleur est conçu pour être alimenté par un certain type de batterie. 
Ne l'utilisez pas avec une autre tension ou une alimentation différente. 
Rechargez la batterie uniquement avec le chargeur spécifié par le fabricant. Un chargeur adapté à un 
type de batterie crée un risque d'incendie s'il est utilisé avec une autre batterie. 
N'utilisez les Souffleurs qu'avec les batteries spécifiquement prévues à cet effet. L'utilisation d'une 

 ATTENTION 

 ATTENTION 
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autre batterie constitue un risque d'incendie ou de blessures. 
Lorsque la batterie n'est pas utilisée, gardez-la à l’abri des objets métalliques comme les trombones, 
les pièces de monnaie, les clés, les ciseaux, les vis ou autre petit objet en métal risquant de connecter 
deux bornes entre elles. Le court-circuit des bornes de la batterie peut causer des étincelles, des brûlures 
ou un incendie. 
Dans des conditions abusives, du liquide risque d'être éjecté de la batterie. Évitez tout contact. En 
cas de contact accidentel, rincez abondamment à l'eau. Si du liquide entre en contact avec vos yeux, 
consultez votre médecin. Le liquide éjecté de la batterie cause des irritations ou des brûlures. 

 

SERVICE 
 

Faites réparer votre souffleur par un technicien qualifié en utilisant uniquement 
des pièces de rechange identiques. Ceci maintiendra la sécurité de l'outil électrique. 
La réparation du Souffleur doit être effectuée par un technicien qualifié. Toute 
réparation ou maintenance effectuée par un technicien non qualifié risque de causer 
des blessures. 
Lors de la réparation d’un souffleur, utilisez uniquement des pièces de rechange 
identiques. Suivez les instructions dans la section Maintenance de ce manuel. 
L'utilisation de pièces non autorisées ou le non respect des instructions de 
maintenance constitue un risque de choc électrique ou de blessures. 

 

SPECIFIC SAFETY RULES AND SYMBOLS 
 

N'immergez pas le Souffleur dans l'eau. 
N'installez pas le Souffleur dans un endroit susceptible de contenir une charge électrique. Ceci 
augmente les risques de choc électrique. 
N'installez pas le Souffleur dans un endroit pouvant contenir des pièces mobiles. Ceci augmente les 
risques de blessures par enchevêtrement. 
Utilisez toujours l'équipement de protection individuelle approprié lors de la manipulation et de 
l'utilisation du souffleur. Les tuyaux d'évacuation ou d'autres emplacements contiennent des substances 
chimiques, des bactéries ou d'autres produits toxiques, infectieux, ou pouvant causer des brûlures ou 
d'autres problèmes. Les équipements de protection adéquats incluent toujours des lunettes et des gants de 
sécurité, et incluent des équipements comme des gants en latex ou en caoutchouc, écran facial, masques, 
vêtements protecteurs, respirateurs et chaussures en acier. 
Ayez une bonne hygiène. Utilisez de l'eau chaude savonneuse pour vous laver les mains et les autres 
parties du corps exposées au contenu des tuyaux d'évacuation après la manipulation ou l'utilisation du 
souffleur pour inspecter des tuyaux d'évacuation et autres zones susceptibles de contenir des produits 
chimiques ou des bactéries. Ne mangez pas et ne fumez pas pendant l'utilisation ou la manipulation du 
souffleur. Ceci permettra d'éviter la contamination par des éléments infectieux ou toxiques. 
N’utilisez pas le souffleur si l'opérateur ou l'outil se trouve dans l'eau. L'opération d'un outil électrique 
dans de l'eau est une situation propice au choc électrique. 

 

SYMBOLES 
L'étiquette sur votre outil inclut les symboles suivants. Les symboles et leurs 
définitions sont : 
 

SYMBOLE NOM DESCRIPTION 

 ATTENTION 
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V Volts Tension (potentiel) 
no Vitesse à vide Vitesse de rotation à vide 
kg Kilogrammes Poids 

 d.c. Courant direct Type de courant IEC60417.5031(2002.10) 
…/min Tours par minute Tours, vitesse de surface, courses, etc. par minute 
rpm Tours par minute Tours, vitesse de surface, courses, etc. par minute 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DESCRIPTION FONCTIONNELLE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMANDES ET COMPOSANTS: 
1. Poignée 2. Gâchette 
3. Contrôle du débit d'air 4. Interrupteur de verrouillage 
5. Extension 6. Buse 
7. Indicateur de charge 8. Buse à large balayage 
9. Admission 

 

SPÉCIFICATIONS 
 

Numéro de modèle RZ1282 
Tension 10.8V 

1 

2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

9 

7 8 
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FONCTIONNEMENT 
 

Pour réduire les risques de blessures, portez un masque ou des lunettes de 
sécurité avec écrans latéraux. Retirez toujours la batterie avant de changer les accessoires ou de faire des 
réglages. 

Soyez prudent : 
1. Avant de régler ou de vérifier le fonctionnement de l'outil, veillez à le mettre hors tension et à retirer 

la batterie. 
2. Mettez toujours l'outil hors tension avant d'insérer ou de retirer la batterie. 
3. Lors du retrait de la batterie, appuyez sur les boutons situés de part et d'autre de la batterie et retirez la 

batterie de l'outil en même temps. 
4. Lors de l’insertion de la batterie, alignez la fente de l'outil, puis poussez et faites glisser la batterie en 

place. Veillez à l'insérer complètement jusqu'à ce que la batterie se verrouille et s'enclenche. 
5. Ne forcez pas exagérément lors de l'insertion de la batterie. Si la batterie est difficile à insérer, il se 

peut que la méthode d'insertion soit incorrecte. 

Système de protection de la batterie 
La batterie est équipée d'un système de protection qui peut automatiquement couper 
l'alimentation de sortie afin de prolonger la durée de vie. 
Fonctionnement de l'interrupteur 
Pour démarrer l'outil, il suffit d'appuyer sur l'interrupteur. Pour éteindre l'outil, il suffit 
de relâcher l'interrupteur. 
Verrouillage 
1. Pour verrouiller la gâchette en vue d'une utilisation continue. 
2. Appuyez sur la gâchette (A). 
3. Appuyez sur l'interrupteur de verrouillage (B). 
4. Relâchez la gâchette. 
5. Pour arrêter le souffleur, tirez et relâchez la gâchette. 

Fonctionnement 
Tenez fermement le souffleur d'une main et déplacez-vous lentement pour 
l'opération de purge. 
Lorsque vous nettoyez autour de bâtiments, de grosses pierres ou de véhicules, 
faites en sorte que la buse s'écarte de ces éléments. Lorsque vous travaillez dans 
les coins, nettoyez d'abord les coins, puis passez à une zone plus large. Lorsque le 
souffleur est en marche, vous pouvez régler la vitesse du vent en tournant le 
bouton de contrôle de vitesse (C). Il existe 8 niveaux de vitesse du vent qui 
peuvent être réglées en tournant. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 

C 
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MAINTENANCE 
 

 Retirez la batterie de cet outil avant de nettoyer. 
 

 Ce souffleur est lubrifié avant de quitter l'usine. Cette lubrification dure toute la 
durée de vie de l'outil. Aucune lubrification supplémentaire n'est nécessaire. 

 

NETTOYAGE 
Avec le moteur allumé, soufflez pour extraire la saleté et la poussière des orifices 
d'aération avec de l'air sec au moins une fois par semaine. Portez des lunettes de 
sécurité quand vous faites ce nettoyage. Les composants extérieurs en plastiques 
peuvent être nettoyés avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux. Bien que ces 
composants soient résistants aux solvants de nettoyage, n'utilisez JAMAIS de solvant. 
 

ACCESSOIRES 

Utilisez uniquement les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant pour votre 
modèle. Les accessoires adaptés à un outil peuvent devenir dangereux s'ils sont utilisés. 
Les accessoires recommandés tels que la buse de balayage large, la buse, l’extension, 
toutes sortes de batteries et de chargeurs d'origine à utiliser avec votre outil sont 
disponibles moyennant des frais supplémentaires auprès de votre centre de service local. 
IMPORTANT: Pour garantir la SÉCURITÉ et la FIABILITÉ, les réparations, la maintenance et les 
réglages doivent être effectués par des centres de services certifiés ou d'autres organisations de services 
agréées en utilisant toujours des pièces de rechange identiques. 

PROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT 

Avant de jeter les composants usagés, vérifiez auprès de votre agence de 
protection de l'environnement pour connaître les restrictions spécifiques 
concernant le recyclage des outils ou leur retour dans un centre de recyclage 
agréé.  
 
 
 

REMARQUE 

 AVERTISSEMENT 

A

B 

C
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    DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ CE 

 
Nous: Mobiletron Electronics Co., Ltd. 
85, sec. 4, Chung Ching Rd., 428 district de Taya, ville de Taichung, Taiwan 
     
déclare sous l'entière responsabilité que l'équipement 
      Equipement: Compact Ventilateur 
Modèle / n ° de série : RZ1282, ARZ1282 
 
auquel s'applique la présente déclaration, est conforme à ces documents 
normatifs: 
 

 Directive Machines: 2006/42/EC 
 Directive CEM: 2014/30/EU 
 Directive RoHS : 2011/65/EU 

  
et est conforme à la norme EN suivante, 

EN 60335-1:2012/A15:2021 
EN 50636-2-100:2014 
 
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 
EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021 
EN 61000-3-3-2013+A2:2021 
EN IEC 55014-2:2021  

 
La documentation technique est conservée par notre représentant autorisé: 
EUROMATE GmbH 
Emil- Lux- Straße 1, D-42929 Wermelskirchen, Allemagne 
 
Signature 

   
    -------------------------------- 
              Wen-Yaw Chi 
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DANKE, DASS SIE SICH FÜR DIESES PRODUKT ENTSCHIEDEN HABEN 
Durofix Tools bietet Ihnen Produkte zu erschwinglichen Preisen, und wir möchten, 
dass Sie sowohl mit dem Produkt als auch mit unserem technischen Kundendienst 
zufrieden sind. Sollten Sie Hilfe benötigen, können Sie sich gerne an uns wenden. 
 

VERWENDUNGSZWECK 
Dieser Bläser ist nur für den privaten Gebrauch vorgesehen. Dieser Bläser wird zum 
Ausblasen von Staub verwendet. Nicht zur Verwendung im Freien empfohlen. 
 

SICHERHEITSSYMBOLE, HINWEISE UND ETIKETTEN 
Die in dieser Anleitung aufgeführten Sicherheitshinweise können nicht alle möglichen 
Umstände und Fälle abdecken, die beim Betrieb, der Wartung und Reinigung des 
Werkzeugs auftreten können. 
Benutzen Sie immer Ihren gesunden Menschenverstand, und achten Sie insbesondere 
auf alle Erläuterungen bei den mit GEFAHR, WARNUNG, VORSICHT und 
HINWEIS gekennzeichneten Hinweisen. 

 

Dieses ist das Warnsymbol. Es warnt Sie vor möglichen 
Verletzungsgefahren. Beachten Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise, die 
diesem Symbol folgen, da anderenfalls Verletzungs- und sogar 
Todesgefahr besteht. 

 
GEFAHR deutet auf eine akut gefährliche Situation mit 
Verletzungs- und sogar Todesgefahr hin, wenn sie nicht 
vermieden wird. 

 
WARNUNG deutet auf eine potenziell gefährliche Situation mit 
Verletzungs und sogar Todesgefahr hin, wenn sie nicht 
vermieden wird. 

 
VORSICHT deutet auf eine potenziell gefährliche Situation mit 
mäßiger Verletzungsgefahr hin, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird. 

 
HINWEIS bietet nützliche Zusatzinformationen zur 
sachgemäßen Benutzung und Wartung dieses Werkzeugs. Lesen 
Sie den HINWEIS sorgfältig durch, bis Sie ihn vollständig 
verstanden haben. 

 
 

WARNING LABEL IDENTIFICATION 
 

 
Besondere Vorsicht und Aufmerksamkeit. 

 
Lesen Sie sich die Anweisungen sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt 
verwenden. 

 GEFAHR 

 WARNUNG 

 VORSICHT 

HINWEIS 
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Tragen Sie einen Augenschutz. 

 
Tragen Sie eine Staubmaske. 

 

Richten Sie das Werkzeug nicht auf sich selbst oder umstehende 
Personen. Gegenstände könnten in alle Richtungen geschleudert werden 
oder abprallen. 

 
Halten Sie Unbeteiligte während des Einsatzes in einem Abstand von 
15 Metern. 

 
Keine Hände oder Gegenstände in die Öffnungen stecken. Es könnte zu 
Schnittverletzungen kommen. 

 
Haare zurückhalten. Sie könnten in bewegliche Teile gezogen werden. 

 
Tragen Sie keine lockere Kleidung oder Schmuckstücke. Sie könnten in 
bewegliche Teile gezogen werden. 

 
Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht bei Regen oder in feuchter Umgebung. 
Es könnte zu einem Stromschlag kommen. 

 
Recycling 

 
Lassen Sie den Akku und das Ladegerät nicht in den Mülleimer fallen. 

 

Die CE-Kennzeichnung ist ein Zertifizierungszeichen, das die 
Konformität mit den Gesundheits-, Sicherheits- und 
Umweltschutzstandards für Produkte angibt, die innerhalb der 
Europäischen Union verkauft warden. 

 

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN 
 

 
Achten Sie beim Verwenden von Elektrowerkzeugen darauf, dass Sie nicht schädlichem Staub 
ausgesetzt werden oder diesen einatmen. 
WARNUNG: Der beim Glätten, Sägen, Schleifen, Bohren und ähnlichen Tätigkeiten entstehende Staub 
kann Chemikalien enthalten, die nachweislich Krebs, Geburtsfehler und sonstige Schädigungen an den 
Fortpflanzungsorganen verursachen können. 
Diese Chemikalien sind unter anderem: 

 Blei aus bleihaltigen Farben. 
 Kristallines Siliziumdioxid aus Ziegeln, Zement und anderen Bauwerkstoffen sowie Arsen 

und Chrom aus chemisch behandeltem Bauholz. 
Das Gesundheitsrisiko ist abhängig davon, wie häufig Sie diesen Stoffen ausgesetzt sind. Um die 
Belastung durch diese Chemikalien zu reduzieren: arbeiten Sie in gut belüfteten Umgebungen, und 
verwenden Sie geprüfte Sicherheitsausrüstungen wie Staubmasken, die kleinste Staubpartikel herausfiltern 
können. 

 GEFAHR 
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WARNUNG: Durch Anfassen des Stromkabels an elektrischen Produkten können Sie mit Chemikalien in 
Berührung kommen, die Krebs, Geburtsfehler und sonstige Schädigungen an den Fortpflanzungsorganen 
verursachen können. Waschen Sie sich die Hände, nachdem Sie das Stromkabel angefasst haben. 

 

ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSBESTIMMUNGEN 
 

LESEN SIE SICH ALLE ANWEISUNGEN SORGFÄLTIG DURCH. 
Die Nichtbeachtung der nachfolgenden Anweisungen kann zu 
Stromschlägen, Brand und/oder schweren Verletzungen führen. Der in allen 

nachfolgend aufgeführten Warnungen verwendete Begriff "Bläser" bezieht sich auf Ihren netzbetriebenen 
(kabelgebundenen) oder akkubetriebenen (kabellosen) Bläser. 
Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise, Anweisungen, Abbildungen und Spezifikationen, die diesem 
Bläser beiliegen. Die Nichtbeachtung der nachfolgenden Anweisungen kann zu Stromschlägen, Brand 
und/oder schweren Verletzungen führen. Der in allen nachfolgend aufgeführten Warnungen verwendete 
Begriff "Bläser" bezieht sich auf Ihren netzbetriebenen (kabelgebundenen) oder akkubetriebenen 
(kabellosen) Bläser. 

 

ARBEITSBEREICH 
 

Halten Sie Ihren Arbeitsbereich sauber und gut beleuchtet. Vollgestellte 
und dunkle Bereiche sind oft Ursache für Unfälle. 
Verwenden Sie Bläser nicht in der Nähe von explosiven Stoffen wie leicht entflammbaren 
Flüssigkeiten, Gasen oder Staub. Bläser erzeugen Funken, die den Staub oder die Gase entzünden 
können. 
Verwenden Sie Bläser nicht in Bereichen, in denen sie mit elektrischen Kabeln oder Objekten in 
Berührung kommen können, die elektrisch geladen sind. Durch den Kontakt mit Strom führenden 
Leitungen wird auch das Werkzeug Strom leitend, und bei Berührung besteht Stromschlaggefahr. 
Betreiben Sie den Bläser nicht in der Nähe von sich bewegenden Maschinen. Die Kabel könnten sich 
in beweglichen Teilen verfangen und den Bläser, Ihre Hände und Arme einziehen. 
Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen wie Radiatoren, Heizkörpern, Herden 
und anderen Geräten (einschließlich Verstärkern), die Wärme erzeugen. 
Halten Sie beim Betrieb eines Bläsers Kinder und Zuschauer fern. Sie könnten abgelenkt werden und 
die Kontrolle über das Werkzeug verlieren. 

 

ELEKTRISCHE SICHERHEIT 
 

Setzen Sie Bläser nicht Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Wenn Wasser in den 
Bläser eindringt, besteht erhöhte Stromschlaggefahr. Trocknen Sie sich Ihre Hände sorgfältig ab, bevor Sie 
das Werkzeug ein- oder ausschalten oder das Akkupack einsetzen oder herausnehmen. 

 

PERSÖNLICHE SICHERHEIT 
 

Bleiben Sie wachsam, schauen Sie immer, was Sie tun, und nutzen Sie beim 
Betrieb des Bläsers Ihren gesunden Menschenverstand. Verwenden Sie keinen Bläser, wenn Sie 
müde sind oder unter Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol oder Medikamenten stehen. Ein Moment der 
Unachtsamkeit beim Gebrauch von Bläsern kann zu schweren Verletzungen führen. 
Verwenden Sie Schutzausrüstungen. Tragen Sie immer Augenschutz. Durch Sicherheitsausrüstungen 
wie Staubmasken, rutschfeste Sicherheitsschuhe, Schutzhelme und Hörschutz können Personenschäden 

 WARNUNG 

 WARNUNG 

 WARNUNG 

 WARNUNG 
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vermieden werden. 
Strecken Sie sich nicht zu weit in eine Richtung. Achten Sie immer auf Ihr Gleichgewicht und Ihre 
Standfestigkeit. Dadurch haben Sie in unerwarteten Situationen eine bessere Kontrolle über den Bläser. 

 

BENUTZUNG UND PFLEGE DES STROMWERKZEUGS 
 

 
1 Tragen Sie bei der Verwendung des Staubbläsers unbedingt eine Schutzbrille, eine Schutzkappe und 

eine Maske. 
2 Richten Sie die Düse bei der Verwendung des Staubbläsers nicht auf Personen im Arbeitsbereich. 
3 Warnung: Wenn das Gerät auf einer nassen Oberfläche verwendet wird, kann es zu einem 

Stromschlag kommen. Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht nass werden und lagern Sie es in geschlossenen 
Räumen. 

4 Blockieren Sie nicht den Lufteinlass oder den Luftauslass. 
4.1 Achten Sie bei der Reinigung staubiger Bereiche darauf, dass der Lufteinlass oder die 
Ausblasöffnung nicht verstopft werden. 
4.2 Verwenden Sie keine konischen Düsen, die kleiner als die Originaldüse sind, wie z.B. neue 
Düsen, die durch einen zusätzlich installierten Schlauch mit kleinem Durchmesser oder einen 
kleineren Schlauch mit dem Düsenende verbunden sind. 
4.3 Verwenden Sie den Staubbläser nicht für aufblasbare Ballons, Gummiboote oder ähnliche 
Gegenstände. 
4.4 Eine Erhöhung der Motordrehzahl kann zum Zerbrechen des Bläsers und damit zu schweren 
Verletzungen führen. Eine Überhitzung des Motors und des Controllers kann einen Brand 
verursachen. 

5 Bitte halten Sie Kinder, andere Unbeteiligte und Haustiere während des Betriebs vom Staubbläser 
fern. 

6 Betreiben Sie den Staubbläser nicht in der Nähe von offenen Fenstern usw. 
7 Es wird empfohlen, den Staubbläser zu einer geeigneten Zeit zu betreiben, z.B. morgens oder 

nachmittags, um die Anwohner nicht zu stören. 
8 Es wird empfohlen, vor dem Ausblasen einen Rechen oder Besen zu verwenden, um den Schmutz zu 

verteilen. 
9 Beim Einsatz eines Staubbläsers in einer staubigen Umgebung wird empfohlen, die staubige 

Oberfläche mit einer handelsüblichen Sprühflasche leicht zu befeuchten. 
10 Es wird empfohlen, lange Düsen zu verwenden, um den Luftstrom näher an den Boden zu bringen. 
11 Es wird empfohlen, lange Düsen zu verwenden, um den Luftstrom näher an den Boden zu bringen. 
12 Passen Sie gut auf kleine Kinder auf und lassen Sie sie nicht mit dem Staubbläser spielen. 

 

BENUTZUNG UND PFLEGE DES BATTERIEWERKZEUGS 
 

Dieser Bläser ist für die Verwendung eines bestimmten Akkupacks 
vorgesehen. Verwenden Sie kein Akkupack mit abweichender Nennspannung und keine andere 
Stromversorgung. 
Laden Sie das Akkupack nur mit einem vom Hersteller spezifizierten Ladegerät. Bei der 
Verwendung eines ungeeigneten Akkupacks besteht Brandgefahr. 
Benutzen Sie Bläser nur mit speziell dafür vorgesehenen Akkupacks. Bei der Verwendung anderer 
Akkupacks bestehen Brand- und Verletzungsgefahr. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Metallgegenstände wie Büroklammern, Münzen, Schlüsseln, Nägeln, 
Schrauben usw. in der Nähe des Akkus liegen, da dadurch die Akkukontakte u.U. kurzgeschlossen 

 VORSICHT 

 VORSICHT 
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werden können. Beim Kurzschließen der Akkukontakte besteht Brandgefahr. 
Unter bestimmten Umständen kann Flüssigkeit aus dem Akku austreten. Vermeiden Sie unbedingt 
den Kontakt mit dieser Flüssigkeit. Sollte dennoch Flüssigkeit auf Ihre Haut gelangen, waschen Sie 
sofort mit Wasser ab. Sollte sie in die Augen gelangen, waschen Sie die Augen aus, und begeben Sie 
sich sofort in ärztliche Behandlung. Die aus dem Akku austretende Flüssigkeit kann Reizungen und 
Verbrennungen verursachen. 

 

REPARATUR 
 

Lassen Sie den Bläser von Fachleuten reparieren, und verwenden Sie nur 
baugleiche Ersatzteile. Nur dadurch kann die Sicherheit des Elektrowerkzeugs 
gewährleistet werden. 
Reparaturen des Bläsers müssen von Fachleuten ausgeführt werden. Bei 
Reparaturen durch andere Personen besteht Verletzungsgefahr. 
Verwenden Sie bei der Reparatur des Bläsers nur baugleiche Teile. Folgen Sie 
den Anweisungen im Abschnitt Wartung dieser Bedienungsanleitung. Bei der 
Verwendung nicht spezifizierter Bauteile und der Nichtbeachtung der 
Wartungsanweisungen bestehen Stromschlags- und Verletzungsgefahr. 

 

SPEZIFISCHE SICHERHEITSBESTIMMUNGEN UND SYMBOLE 
 

Tauchen Sie den Bläser nicht in Wasser ein. 
Platzieren Sie den Bläser nicht an Orten, an denen Strom führende Leitungen liegen. Anderenfalls 
besteht Stromschlaggefahr. 
Platzieren Sie den Bläser nicht an Orten, an denen sich bewegliche Maschinenteile befinden. 
Anderenfalls besteht Verletzungsgefahr. 
Tragen Sie bei der Handhabung und Verwendung des Bläsers stets eine geeignete persönliche 
Schutzausrüstung. Abläufe und ähnliche Bereiche können Chemikalien, Bakterien und sonstige toxische, 
infektiöse, ätzende oder ähnlich gefährliche Substanzen enthalten. Zu einer geeigneten persönlichen 
Schutzausrüstung gehören eine Schutzbrille und Schutzhandschuhe, ggf. Latex- oder Gummihandschuhe, 
Schutzbekleidung, Atemschutzgeräte und Stahlkappenschuhe. 
Achten Sie auf Hygiene. Waschen Sie sich Hände und beschmutzte Körperteile mit warmem 
Seifenwasser ab, wenn Sie den Bläser in Abflüssen oder in Bereichen verwendet haben, die Chemikalien 
oder Bakterien enthalten. Essen und rauchen Sie nicht, während Sie mit dem Bläser arbeiten. So können 
Sie eine Kontaminierung mit toxischem oder infektiösem Material vermeiden. 
Verwenden Sie den Bläser nicht, wenn Sie oder das Werkzeug in Wasser stehen. Der Betrieb eines 
Elektrowerkzeugs erhöht die Stromschlaggefahr. 

 

SYMBOLS 
 

Auf Ihrem Werkzeug können die folgenden Symbole zu sehen sein. Die Symbole 
haben die folgende Bedeutung: 
 

SYMBOL NAME EXPLANATION 
V Volts Spannung (Potential) 
no Drehzahl ohne Last Leerlaufdrehzahl 
kg Kilogramm Gewicht 

 d.c. Gleichstrom Stromart IEC60417.5031 (2002.10) 

 VORSICHT 
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…/min Umdrehungen pro 
Minute 

Umdrehungen, Umfangsgeschwindigkeit, 
Schläge usw. pro Minute 

U / min Umdrehungen pro 
Minute 

Umdrehungen, Umfangsgeschwindigkeit, 
Schläge usw. pro Minute 

 

FUNKTIONSBESCHREIBUNG 

 
BEDIENTASTEN UND BAUTEILE: 
1. Griff 2. Auslöser 
3. Luftstromregelung 4. Einrastschalter 
5. Erweiterung 6. Düse 
7. Breite Kehrdüse 8. Ansaugung 
 

SPEZIFIKATIONEN 
 
 

Modellnummer RZ1282 
Spannung 10.8V 

 Luftstromkapazität (CFM) Luftstromgeschwindigkeit 
(MPH) 

Stufe 8 150 80 
Stufe 7 131 70 
Stufe 6 117 62 
Stufe 5 102 54 
Stufe 4 88 47 
Stufe 3 75 40 
Stufe 2 60 32 
Stufe 1 47 25 

Werkzeuggewicht(mit Batterie 2.0Ah) lbs 2.71 
Werkzeuggewicht(mit Batterie 2.0Ah) kgs 1.23 

 

 WARNUNG 
- dass die Vibrationsemission während des tatsächlichen Gebrauchs des Elektrowerkzeugs abhängig von der 
Art und Weise, in der das Werkzeug verwendet wird, vom angegebenen Gesamtwert abweichen kann; und 
- die Notwendigkeit, Sicherheitsmaßnahmen zum Schutz des Bedieners zu ermitteln, die auf einer Schätzung 
der Exposition unter den tatsächlichen Einsatzbedingungen beruhen (unter Berücksichtigung aller Teile des 
Betriebszyklus, z. B. der Zeiten, zu denen das Werkzeug ausgeschaltet ist und in denen dies der Fall ist) 
Leerlauf zusätzlich zur Auslösezeit). 
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Numéro de modèle du chargeur DC12EU07-C15 
Contribution 100-240 ~Vac, 50~60Hz 

Sortie 12.6 Vdc 
Ampères de sortie 1.5 A 

La puissance d'entrée 30W 
Numéro de modèle de la batterie B1225LA / 1225LA-2 

Type Li-ion 
 

ZUSAMMENBAU 
 

Laden Sie den Akku nur mit dem für den Akku angegebenen Ladegerät auf. 
Folgen Sie zum Aufladen den Anweisungen des Ladegeräts und des Akkupacks. 

EINSETZEN UND HERAUSNEHMEN DES AKKUPACKS 
SO NEHMEN SIE DAS AKKUPACK HERAUS: Lösen Sie die Akkupack.-
Entriegelungstaste und ziehen Sie das Akkupack aus dem Werkzeug heraus. 
SO SETZEN SIE DAS AKKUPACK EIN: Drücken Sie das Akkupack so weit in das 
Werkzeug, bis es einrastet. 

 
            
 
 
 
 

 
 

BETRIEB 
 

Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen, indem Sie eine Schutzbrille mit Seitenschutz 
verwenden. Nehmen Sie immer erst das Akkupack heraus, bevor Sie Zubehör wechseln oder Einstellungen 
vornehmen. 

Seien Sie vorsichtig: 
1. Schalten Sie vor dem Einstellen oder Überprüfen der Funktion des Gerätes 

unbedingt das Gerät aus und nehmen Sie das Akkupack heraus. 
2. Schalten Sie das Gerät immer aus, bevor Sie das Akkupack einlegen oder 

entfernen. 
3. Drücken Sie zum Entnehmen des Akkupacks die Tasten auf beiden Seiten des 

Akkupacks und ziehen Sie den Akku gleichzeitig aus dem Werkzeug heraus. 

 WARNUNG 

 WARNUNG 

C 

A 
B 
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4. Richten Sie beim Einsetzen des Akkupacks den Werkzeugschlitz des Akkupacks 
aus und schieben Sie ihn dann in die richtige Position. Setzen Sie das Akkupack 
vollständig ein, bis er einrastet und klickt. 

5. Wenden Sie beim Einsetzen des Akkupacks keine Gewalt an. Wenn sich das 
Akkupack nur schwer einlegen lässt, ist möglicherweise die Einsetzmethode 
ungeeignet. 

Akkuschutzsystem 
Das Akkupack ist mit einem Schutzsystem ausgestattet, das die 
Ausgangsstromversorgung automatisch unterbrechen kann, um die Lebensdauer zu 
verlängern. 
Bedienung des Schalters 
Drücken Sie einfach den Schalter, um das Gerät zu starten. Lassen Sie den Schalter los, 
um das Gerät auszuschalten. 
Einrasten 
1. Um den Auslöser für den Dauereinsatz einrasten zu lassen. 
2. Drücken Sie den Auslöser. 
3. Drücken Sie den Einrastschalter nach unten. 
4. Lassen Sie den Auslöser los. 
5. Drücken und lassen Sie den Auslöser los, um den Bläser zu stoppen. 
 
Bedienung 
Halten Sie den Bläser mit einer Hand fest und bewegen Sie ihn langsam, um zu 
reinigen. 
Wenn Sie in der Nähe von Gebäuden, großen Steinen oder Fahrzeugen reinigen, 
weichen Sie mit der Düse von ihnen ab. Wenn Sie an Ecken arbeiten, reinigen Sie bitte 
zuerst die Ecken und bewegen Sie sich dann zu einem großen Bereich. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WARTUNG 
 
 

Nehmen Sie den Akkupack vor Reinigungsarbeiten aus dem Gerät. 
 

 WARNUNG 

A 

B 

C 
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Dieser Bläser wird vor dem Verlassen des Werks geschmiert. Diese Schmierung ist 
ausreichend für die gesamte Lebensdauer des Werkzeugs. Eine zusätzliche Schmierung ist nicht 
erforderlich. 

 

REINIGEN 
Blasen Sie mindestens einmal pro Woche bei laufendem Motor den Staub aus allen 
Lüftungsöffnungen heraus. Tragen Sie dabei unbedingt eine Schutzbrille. Die äußeren 
Kunststoffteile können vorsichtig mit einem leicht angefeuchteten Tuch und einem 
milden Reinigungsmittel abgewischt werden. Auch wenn diese Teile extrem 
lösungsmittelbeständig sind, sollten Sie NIEMALS Lösungsmittel verwenden. 

ZUBEHÖR 
Verwenden Sie nur Zubehör, das vom Hersteller für Ihr Modell empfohlen wurde. 
Zubehör, das für ein Werkzeug geeignet ist, kann bei der Verwendung mit einem 
anderen Gerät gefährlich sein. 
Empfohlenes Zubehör wie Langdüse, Staubbeutel, alle Arten von Originalakkus und 
Ladegeräte für Ihr Gerät sind gegen Aufpreis bei Ihrem örtlichen Servicecenter 
erhältlich. 
WICHTIG: Um die SICHERHEIT und ZUVERLÄSSIGKEIT Ihres Produkts zu gewährleisten, dürfen 
Reparaturen, Wartungsarbeiten und Einstellungen nur von zertifizierten Servicecentern oder anderen 
qualifizierten Unternehmen durchgeführt werden, die nur identische Austauschteile verwenden. 

UMWELTSCHUTZ 
Informieren Sie sich vor der Entsorgung von beschädigten Werkzeugen bei 
Ihrer staatlichen Umweltschutzbehörde über besondere Beschränkungen bei 
der Entsorgung von Werkzeugen, Ladegeräten und Akkus, oder geben Sie 
sie  
zum Recycling an ein zertifiziertes Service-Center zurück. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HINWEIS 
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EG-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG 
 
Wir: Mobiletron Electronics Co., Ltd. 

85, Sec. 4, Chung Ching Rd., Bezirk 428 Taya, Stadt Taichung, Taiwan 
 
    erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das Gerät 
      Ausrüstung: Kompaktes Gebläse 

Modell / Seriennummer: RZ1230, ARZ1230 
 

für die diese Erklärung gilt, erfüllt diese normativen Dokumente: 
 

 Maschinen-Richtlinie: 2006/42/EG 
 EMV-Richtlinie: 2014/30/EU 
 RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU 

 
und entspricht der folgenden EN-Norm, 
 

EN 60335-1:2012/A15:2021 
EN 50636-2-100:2014 
 
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 
EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021 
EN 61000-3-3-2013+A2:2021 
EN IEC 55014-2:2021  

 
Die technischen Unterlagen werden von unserem Bevollmächtigten 
aufbewahrt: 
EUROMATE GmbH 
Emil-Lux-Straße 1, D-42929 Wermelskirchen 
 
Unterschrift 

     
    -------------------------------- 
              Wen-Yaw Chi 
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